Member received its Units in connection with the transaction, series of 
transactions, or financing round in which such new Members are to be admitted; 

(iii) formation, acquisition, or disposal of a subsidiary of the Company; 

(iv) approval of any expenditure totaling more than Two Hundred and 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00). 

Super Majority Member Approval. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the 
following actions may not be taken by the Company without the consent of the Members 
holding holding eighty-five percent (85%) of the outstanding Units: 

(i)  Sale or other liquidation of the Company or substantially all of its

[...]

(ii) borrow money excess of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) in 
one transaction; or Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) in aggregate debt 
liabilities.  

(iii) Entering into an agreement for compensation with any Officer, 
employee, or contractor for more than Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000.00) annually. 

ARTICLE VIII 

TRANSFER 

Section 8.01 General Restrictions on Transfer. 

Each Member acknowledges and agrees that such Member (or any 
Permitted Transferee of such Member) shall not Transfer any Units or Unit Equivalents 
except as permitted otherwise in thie Agreement.